Prince George's County Council Agenda Item Summary

Meeting Date: 11/17/2015 **Reference No.:** CB-091-2015

Draft No.:

Proposer(s): County Executive

Sponsor(s): Turner, Lehman, Harrison, Franklin, Davis, Glaros, Taveras, Patterson

Item Title: An Act amending the Prince George's County Code by adopting the 2014 Edition of the

National Electrical Code

Drafter: Susan Hubbard, DPIE **Resource Personnel:** Michael Farahani,DPIE

Michelle Lyons, DPIE

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

Date Presented:9/29/2015Executive Action:11/25/2015 SCommittee Referral:9/29/2015 - THEEffective Date:1/11/2016

Committee Action: 10/15/2015 - FAV

Date Introduced: 10/20/2015

Public Hearing: 11/17/2015 - 10:00 AM

Council Action (1) 11/17/2015 - ENACTED

Council Votes: DLD:A, MRF:A, DG:A, AH:A, ML:A, OP:A, DT:A, KT:-, TT:A

Pass/Fail:

Remarks:

AFFECTED CODE SECTIONS:

09-101, 09-101.01, 09-104, 09-104.01, 09-105, 09-106, 09-107.01, 09-108.00.01, 09-108.01, 09-108.02, 09-109.01, 09-109.01, 09-109.02, 09-110, 09-111, 09-111, 09-118, 09-122, 09-123, 09-124

COMMITTEE REPORTS:

Transportation, Housing and Environment Committee

Date 10/15/2015

October 15th, 2015

Committee Vote: Favorable, 4-0 (In favor: Council Members Lehman, Turner, Glaros and Taveras)

The Legislative Officer provided a summary of the bill and referral comments that were received. CB-91 - 2015 AN ACT CONCERNING ELECTRICAL CODE for the purpose of updating the Prince George's County Electrical Ordinance by adopting certain amendments pursuant to the 2014 Edition of the National Electrical Code and amending certain sections to include modifications related to the Electrical Code

Susan Hubbard and Bellar Ravishunkar with the Prince Georges County Department of Permits, Inspections and Enforcement provided additional information and spoke in support of this legislation.

CB-091-2015(Draft 1) Page 2 of 2

The Office of Law determined that CB-91-2015 was in proper legislative form with no legal impediments to its enactment.

The Office of Audits and Investigation indicated there should not be any negative fiscal impact on the County as a result of enactment CB-91-2015.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION/FISCAL IMPACT:

(Includes reason for proposal, as well as any unique statutory requirements)

This legislation will update the Prince George's County Electrical Ordinance by adopting amendments pursuant to the 2014 Edition of the National Electrical Code. Prince George's County is required to update the local Electrical Code and amend certain sections of the Prince County Code to include modifications related to the Electrical Code. These amendments ensure enhanced safety for residents, workers within and visitors to Prince George's County.

CODE INDEX TOPICS:		
INCLUSION FILES:		
INCLUSION FILES:		